
Nos. 19-4254(L),
20-31, 20-32, 20-41

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*, *Plaintiff-Appellees*,

v.

U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SVCS., *et al.*, *Defendants-Appellants*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 1:19-cv-04676-PAE; The Hon. Paul A. Engelmayer

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University Fowler School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
Tel: (877) 855-3330; Fax: (714) 844-4817
jeastman@chapman.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Rule Is Well Within HHS’s Authority Because It Merely Articulates How HHS Will Enforce The Federal Conscience Statutes.	7
II. Both the 2019 Rule and the Statutes It Seeks to Enforce Are Within Congress’s Recognized Constitutional Authority	17
A. The Weldon Amendment Is Not A Conditional Spending Program, But An Article I, Section 9 Ban On Funding.	17
B. The Other Conscience Protection Statutes, And The Rule That Implements Them, Are Clearly Valid Under The Supreme Court’s Conditional Spending Jurisprudence.	19
i. The Rule is unambiguous and expounds upon clear statutory conditions.....	19
ii. The rule is not coercive and it places no more funding at risk than the unchallenged federal conscience statutes do.	20
A. Mere threat of a potential withdrawal of federal funds does not invalidate the rule on a facial challenge, since a majority of the rule’s implementation would be valid.....	20
B. The potential withdrawal of federal funds at issue here is not coercive under <i>NFIB</i> , in any event, because the loss of funds would be for the program to which the conditions were attached, not other pre-existing programs.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. U.S.</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , No. 18-587 (pending, cert. granted June 28, 2019)	1
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates, et al. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018)	1
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	18
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851)	18
<i>Reisch v. Sisney</i> , 560 U.S. 925 (2010) (mem.)	1
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 902 F.3d 104, 117 n.12 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987)	20, 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 301	9, 15
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)	14
40 U.S.C. § 121(c)	15
42 U.S.C. § 238n	11
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)	2, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(3)	12

42 U.S.C. § 238n(b)(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b)10

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1).....10

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(2).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d)11

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(e)11

42 U.S.C. § 14406(1)8

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A).....8

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(4)8, 13

42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2)(A)(i)-(iii)14

42 U.S.C. § 180818

42 U.S.C. § 18081(b)(5)(A).....14

42 U.S.C. § 181138, 13

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, Title V, § 508(d)(1)-(2), 118 Stat. 2809, 3163 (2004).....17

Departments of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2019, Div. B., §507(d), Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (Sept. 28, 2018)) 2, 8, 17

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. A., § 507(d)(1), 133 Stat. 2534 (2019).....17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....1, 7

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....1, 18

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019) 2, 4, 8, 9

Rescission of the Regulation Entitled “Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law”; Proposal, 74 Fed. Reg. 10207 (Mar. 10, 2009).....4

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(2).....1
 Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 88.39
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7 4, 9, 14, 22
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7(b)5
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7(c).....5, 21
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7(d)5, 21
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)9, 14
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(2).....5
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(3)(i)-(v).....5, 14
 45 C.F.R. § 88.7(i)(3)(iv).....20
 45 C.F.R. pt. 882
 45 C.F.R. § 88.922
 Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not
 Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of
 Federal Law, 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) (2008 Rule).....3, 4
 Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience
 Protection Laws, 76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011) (2011 Rule) 4, 15, 16
 Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of
 Authority.” 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170-01 (May 21, 2019) (codified at 45 C.F.R.
 pt. 88) (2019 Rule) passim
